# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4737285

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VIJAYANANDA KUNDAPUR	06/21/2016
GAVIN CRANMER-SARGISON	06/20/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SASKATCHEWAN CANCER AGENCY
Street Address:	4545 PARLIAMENT AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	REGINA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	S4W 0G3

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15735806

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)681-4081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

604-669-3432 Phone:

Email: mail@patentable.com

OYEN, WIGGS, GREEN & MUTALA LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 601 WEST CORDOVA STREET

Address Line 2: 480 - THE STATION

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V6B 1G1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	U075 0057/TAR
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD A. RATTRAY
SIGNATURE:	/ToodARattray/
DATE SIGNED:	12/15/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Executed assignment from the inventors to the Saskatchewan Cancer Agency (12136089x9EE5F)#page1.tif

source=Executed assignment from the inventors to the Saskatchewan Cancer Agency

**PATENT** REEL: 044408 FRAME: 0584

504690563

(12136089x9EE5F)#page2.tif

source=Executed assignment from the inventors to the Saskatchewan Cancer Agency (12136089x9EE5F)#page3.tif

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Dr. Vijayananda KUNDAPUR, whose full post office address is 114 Braeshire Lane, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, S7V 1A1, Canada and Dr. Gavin CRANMER-SARGISON, whose full post office address is 1602 Lancaster Crescent Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, S7M 3V9, Canada (hereinafter, the "Assignors"), are the inventors of an Invention (the "Invention"), which is the subject of an International Application entitled Minibeam Collimators for Medical Linear Accelerators (hereinafter, the "International Application"), filed under serial No. PCT/CA2016/050679 on June 13, 2016, under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT), claiming priority from United States Provisional Application entitled Minibeam Collimator for a Linear Accelerator, filed under Serial No. 62/175,252, on June 13, 2015;

AND WHEREAS, Saskatchewan Cancer Agency the full post office address of which is Suite 200, 4545 Parliament Avenue, Regina, Saskatchewan, S4W 0G3, Canada, (hereinafter, the "Assignee"), has acquired from the Assignors, all of their entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, in all countries of the world, including all of their rights to the International Application, and all related applications, including any and all national and regional phase applications based on the International Application, and all substitutes, divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part, and all patents, that may be obtained therefor, and in any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations of said applications and patents;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors by these presents confirm that, as of the filing date of the International Application, they do hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the International Application, the U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 62/175,252, and all other applications and patents based on the International Application, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its assigns and successors,

-2-

as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors, had this

assignment not been made.

The Assignors authorize and empower said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal

representatives or nominees, to invoke and to claim for any application for patent or other form

of protection for said invention or for additions and modifications thereto, filed by it or them, the

benefit of the right of priority provided by: the International Convention for the Protection of

Industrial Property, as amended; any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it;

membership in the World Trade Organization; or any other applicable International treaty,

convention or agreement; and to invoke and to claim such right of priority without further

written or oral authorization from us.

The Assignors shall without further consideration do all such things and execute all such

documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and to maintain applications and

patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries,

and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or

nominees.

The Assignors authorize and empower the firm of Oyen Wiggs Green & Mutala LLP, the

complete address of which is 480 – The Station, 601 West Cordova Street, Vancouver, British

Columbia, V6B 1G1, Canada, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification,

to prepare any translation which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the

rules for recordation of this document in any country, and to correct any clerical error in this

assignment.

In this assignment, in accordance with provisions of Article 2(i) and (ii) PCT,

"application" means an application for the protection of an invention; references to an

"application" shall be construed as references to applications for patents for inventions,

inventors' certificates, utility certificates, utility models, patents or certificates of addition,

inventors' certificates of addition, and utility certificates of addition; references to a "patent"

shall be construed as references to patents for inventions, inventors' certificates, utility

certificates, utility models, patents or certificates of addition, inventors' certificates of addition, and utility certificates of addition.

If a provision of this Assignment is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, that shall not affect the validity or enforceability in that jurisdiction of any other provision of this Assignment, or the validity or enforceability in other jurisdictions of that or any other provision of this Assignment.

For the purpose of all legal proceedings this Assignment will be deemed to have been performed in the Province of Saskatchewan and will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Saskatchewan and the laws of Canada applicable therein, without reference to conflict of laws principles.

The parties hereto confirm their express wish that this Assignment be drawn up in the English language. Les parties confirment leur volonté expresse que cette cession soit rédigée en langue anglaise.

SIGNED this 20 day of June, 2016, at Saskanow, Sk., Canada.

Witness

DR. VUAYANANDA KUNDAPUR

SIGNED this 20 day of June, 2016, at Saskanow, Sy., Canada.

Witness

DR. GAVIN CRANMER-SARGISON

SIGNED this 23 day of June, 2016, at Region Sk., Sanada.

Witness

SASKATCHEWAN CANCER AGENCY

Name: Lauren Donnelly

Title: VP. Corporate Services

**RECORDED: 12/15/2017**